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MATAMORAS, PA,  OCTOBER 11, 2015
    The Matamoras Mavericks ended their 
seventh shooting season with a turnout of  
50 gunslingers and great shooting weather. 
     The stages provided an assortment of  
challenges. Stage 3, the all shotgun stage, 	
offered the flying bird for a bonus and a 	
total of  30 sharpshooters got it. Stage 4 
had the thin rope target for a bonus and 31 	
shooters hit it. What’s baffling is that a total 
of  13 gunslingers got a “P” on the sequence. 
I have a feeling it’s due to not remembering 	
the difference between a sweep and a 	
Nevada Sweep. 
     Stage 5 was the most challenging stage 
we ever had at Matamoras. It tested the 
accuracy skills of  everyone. But the start-
ing line probably set the mood for many... 	
“This isn’t going to end well!” The 
swinger target was quite fast and probably 
prevented a few shooters from getting a 
clean match. Only 15 shooters had a clean 
stage. Many thanks to Old Campaigner 
who loaned us the machine gun, hand 	
grenades, dynamite and other props to set 
the atmosphere for the stage. 
    Vida-Loca won $80 in the 50/50 draw-
ing and generously donated half  of  it back 
to the Mavericks. It was his first match since 
having his knee surgery.  Welcome back.

MAYHEM ENSUES SOUTH OF THE BORDER AS  
GUNSLINGERS END SEASON WITH BLAZE OF GUNFIRE 
REPORT OF LYNCH MOB LOOKING FOR STAGE WRITER PROVES FALSE.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

CLEAN SHOOTERS 
 We had 2 clean shooters for this challeng-
ing match. Congratulations to Wes Durn, 
and Moose Wesson. That was some 
nice shootin’. Ranger Bob and Mighty 
Quinn had a “Dang It!”, clean with a 
“P”. Seven shooters had only 1 miss.  Old 
Campaigner and Constable Griz 
had only 1 miss for the “Wild Bunch” 	
category.

THE SEASON ENDS.. .   
    Our 7th season ended on a high note. In 
spite of  the inclement weather during the 
summer and the state of  the economy, we 
still averaged 41 shooters for each match. 
Our success is due in part to all the gunsling-
ers who attend. We appreciate your support 
and will keep trying to make the matches 
exciting and fun to shoot. Next year we will 
be using some  “bigger” targets. Missemall 
Bob is on a mission this winter to come 
up with something we haven’t seen before. 	
Hmmmm....
   G.W. Wishbone and Anna Belle Pepper 
did a tremendous job this season with provid-
ing lunch for the cowboys and cowgirls. We 
thank them for their “volunteered” hard work.
   Our 2016 schedule will come out in 	
January. We’re thinking a “Cowboys vs. Cops” 
match and possibly a 3 day annual match. 
We’ll need quite a few volunteers if  that 	
becomes a reality. Let us know your feelings.
       Happy Trails,
     Ziggady Zag,   Editor   

Cholula Mike on Stage 3The grenade box on Stage 5

TOP SHOOTERS
The Eastwood Kid 
took the Top Gun spot 
for this month by only 
.21 second. Rowdy 
Bill was second and 
Travis Spencer 

came in third. Nice 
shootin’ pards. 
     Black Jack Ed 
was the Top Gun for 
The Wild Bunch.           
And to all who won 
their categories... 
Congratulations!  

Chama Kid on Stage 5



Lupare Chenz, Chama Kid and Black Jack Ed

Chivato on Stage 2

Abe The Crippler on Stage 3

Annabelle Bransford on Stage 5

Coldfoot Caleb on Stage 3 Marshal Jacobey John on Stage 5

Major E.A. Sterner on Stage 4  

Missemall Bob on Stage 5

Freight Train on Stage 4 

The Eastwood Kid on Stage 2 

CATEGORY 
WINNERS 

BUCKAROO ........................... Newt Call

YOUNG GUN ............................ Joe Dirt

COWBOY................. The Eastwood Kid

WRANGLER........... James Samuel Pike

49er ................................ Mighty Quinn

LADIES SENIOR ... Annabelle Bransford

SENIOR ................. Dirty Dingus Diggs

SILVER SENIOR ...............  Ziggady Zag

ELDER STATESMAN ............ Rowdy Bill

CATTLE BARON ................. Nighthawk

GRAND PATRON ...........  Latigo Means

LADIES DUELIST ................. Jersey Sue

DUELIST ........................ Missemall Bob

SENIOR DUELIST .................  Pecos Pav

GUNFIGHTER.................  Smilin’ Pete

CLASSIC COWBOY....... Travis Spencer

B-WESTERN ......................  Wyatt Hurts

WILD BUNCH: 
Traditional......... Old Campaigner

Modern.........................  Black Jack Ed

 STAGE WINNERS
STAGE 1: 

The Eastwood Kid  21.47
Constable Griz (WB)  40.26

STAGE 2: 
James Samuel Pike  21.40
Black Jack Ed (WB)  36.01

STAGE 3: 
James Samuel Pike  16.14
Black Jack Ed (WB)  26.96

STAGE 4: 
The Eastwood Kid  26.42
Black Jack Ed (WB)  44.33

STAGE 5: 
James Samuel Pike  21.07

El Diablo Gringo (WB)  39.13

PHOTOS BY: DIRTWATER DAWG, 
LUPARE CHENZ AND ZIGGADY ZAG



Pecos Pav on Stage 1 Smilin’ Pete on Stage 2 Vida-Loca on Stage 5

Ranger Bob on Stage 2Newt Call on Stage 3

Latigo Means on Stage 1

Moss on Stage 4 Rocket Shoes on Stage 1 Jersey Sue on Stage 1

Steel Horse Cowboy on Stage 2

James Samuel Pike  on Stage 1 Hammerin Steel on Stage 4

JW on Stage 4 Nighthawk on Stage 2 Rowdy Bill on Stage 4



Abe The Crippler on Stage 4 Annabelle Bransford on Stage 5 Abbey and Burban Bob

Coldfoot Caleb on Stage 3 Chivato on Stage 4 El Diablo Gringo on Stage 3

Dutch Henry Old Campaigner The Eastwood Kid on Stage 5

James Samuel Pike on Stage 2 Bob Wire on Stage 5 Wyatt Hurts on Stage 3

Tex on Stage 1 Tom Payne on Stage 5 Wes Durn on Stage 4



Dirtwater Dawg Canad’jun George J.S. Sooner

JW on Stage 4 Major E.A. Sterner on Stage 5 An unmanned drone lands on I.C. Moose’s hat

Annabelle Bransford and Wes Durn Cholula Mike on Stage 3 Missemall Bob on Stage 4

Rocket Shoes, Pecos Pav and Coldfoot Caleb Freight Train and his train crew Missemall Bob and Abe

Freight Train on Stage 5 Constable Griz Abe, Jersey Sue and Newt Call



Rocket Shoes reloads on Stage 4Ranger Bob on Stage 3

Jersey Sue on Stage 4

Rowdy Bill on Stage 4

Tex on Stage 1

Wyatt Hurts on Stage 3Bob Wire and Burban BobVida-Loca on Stage 3 

Pike on Stage 1Pecos Pav on Stage 1 Smilin’ Pete on Stage 4

Nighthawk on Stage 4Moss on Stage 5 Newt Call on Stage 4

Tom Payne on Stage 3



Annabelle on Stage 1 Coldfoot Caleb on Stage 5 Freight Train on Stage 5

Steel Horse Cowboy on Stage 2 I.C. Moose on Stage 5

El Diablo Gringo on Stage 3

Major E.A. Sterner on Stage 1 Cholula Mike on Stage 4 Mighty Quinn on Stage 4

Latigo Means on Stage 4

The Eastwood kid on Stage 5 Abe The Crippler on Stage 4

Canad’jun George, Constable Griz, Marshal Jacobey 
John and Dirty Dingus Diggs Dingus and Bob Wire Chivato on Stage 1



Pecos Pav on Stage 2

Jersey Sue on Stage 5

Rowdy Bill on Stage 5

Dirtwater Dawg and Keeper of the Red Tail

Mighty Quinn, Nighthawk and Rowdy Bill

Newt Call on Stage 1

Smilin’ Pete on Stage 5

Annabelle on Stage 2

Peacemaker Reb on Stage 3

Six Shooter Shorty, Holly, Steel Horse Cowboy and Jack

Missemall Bob on Stage 5 

Pike on Stage 1 

Abe on Stage 1 

Travis Spencer, Tom Payne, Annabelle Bransford and 
Rowdy Bill

Newt Call and his manager dad, Lenny



Pecos Pav, Coldfoot Caleb and Peacemaker Reb Wyatt on Stage 4

Vida-Loca on Stage 5 Pike on Stage 2

Annabelle on Stage 1 Black Jack Ed shows the “Binky” to El Diablo Gringo

Dutch Henry The Eastwood Kid on Stage 2

Missemall Bob on Stage 1 Newt Call at Stage 5

Wes Durn on Stage 2

Abe The Crippler on Stage 2

Cholula Mike on Stage 2

Peacemaker Reb on Stage 1

Coldfoot Caleb on Stage 5



The Eastwood Kid on Stage 5

Tough day for Hammerin Steel, Nighthawk and JW

Latigo Means on Stage 5

Moose Wesson on Stage 5

Vida-Loca on Stage 5

Chivato on Stage 1

Chama Kid, Rob, the man in black and I.C. Moose

JW on Stage 4

Missemall Bob and his filing cabinet gun cart

Jersey Sue and Peacemaker Reb

Jersey Sue on Stage 5 

The maintenance crew fixing the swinger cable

Joe Dirt on Stage 4 

Major E.A. Sterner on Stage 4

Pecos Pav



Abe The Crippler on Stage 5 Coldfoot Caleb on Stage 4

The dynamite sticks ready to explode The Eastwood Kid on Stage 5

Cholula Mike on Stage 2 Smilin’ Pete on Stage 2

Rocket Shoes on Stage 4 Vida-Loca on Stage 1

Wes Durn on Stage 3 Chivato on Stage 3

Chivato on Stage 5

Freight Train Stage 1

Wyatt Hurts on Stage 4

Freight Train on Stage 1

Pike on Stage 5



Pecos Pav on Stage 1 Cholula Mike on Stage 4

James Samuel Pike on Stage 4

Ranger Bob on Stage 1

Marshal Jacobey John on Stage 5

Wes Durn on Stage 4

Old Campaigner 

Marshal Jacobey John and Dirty Dingus Diggs

Latigo Means on Stage 1

Vida-Loca on Stage 1

Latigo tells Wes he thinks the targets are moving

T R I V I A  Q U E S T I O N 
No, it’s not President George Bush.

   He made his screen debut in 1919. 
Throughout the 1920s had a string 
of successful films, mostly westerns. 
Throughout the 1930s, he acted in 
supporting roles, mostly in westerns, 
sports, or outdoor dramas. 
    Although not the lead actor in any 
of them, he was always employed, and 
was successful as a supporting actor.  
He often played alongside Hoot  
Gibson and Harry Carey during that  
period. 
    In 1941, he became one of many  
actors cast by Universal Pictures in 
their large film series, Riders of Death 
Valley.  From the late 1930s to the mid-
1940s, he appeared in supporting roles 
in a number of A-pictures, sometimes 
with high billing, such as Columbia’s 
first Technicolour film The Desperados.

In 1960, he was cast in the epic film The 
Alamo.   His last role was opposite his 
close friend John Wayne and Stuart 
Whitman in The Comancheros.

Email me with the answer if you know. 



  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		
     1	 The Eastwood Kid	 Cowboy	 21.47	 0	 0	 0	 21.47	 21.91	 0	 0	 0	 21.91	 26.92	 0	 0	 0	 26.92	 26.62	 0	 0	 0	 26.62	 23.29	 2	 0	 0	 33.29	 130.21	 1

     2	 Rowdy Bill	 Elder Statesman	 25.80	 0	 0	 0	 25.80	 25.23	 0	 0	 0	 25.23	 23.89	 0	 0	 1	 18.89	 28.42	 1	 0	 0	 33.42	 27.08	 0	 0	 0	 27.08	 130.42	 2

     3	 Travis Spencer	 Classic Cowboy	 29.78	 0	 0	 0	 29.78	 26.17	 0	 0	 0	 26.17	 25.85	 0	 0	 1	 20.85	 31.55	 1	 0	 1	 31.55	 29.79	 0	 0	 0	 29.79	 138.14	 3

     4	 James Samuel Pike	 Wrangler	 21.66	 1	 1	 0	 36.66	 21.40	 0	 0	 0	 21.40	 21.14	 0	 0	 1	 16.14	 29.04	 1	 1	 0	 44.04	 21.07	 0	 0	 0	 21.07	 139.31	 4

     5	 Cholula Mike	 Wrangler	 28.13	 0	 0	 0	 28.13	 24.35	 0	 0	 0	 24.35	 27.58	 0	 0	 0	 27.58	 33.34	 0	 0	 1	 28.34	 27.28	 1	 0	 0	 32.28	 140.68	 5

     6	 Wes Durn	 Wrangler	 29.38	 0	 0	 0	 29.38	 30.70	 0	 0	 0	 30.70	 35.53	 0	 0	 1	 30.53	 39.59	 0	 0	 0	 39.59	 29.27	 0	 0	 0	 29.27	 159.47	 6

     7	 Pecos Pav	 Senior Duelist	 37.40	 1	 0	 0	 42.40	 28.16	 0	 0	 0	 28.16	 29.63	 0	 0	 1	 24.63	 37.23	 0	 0	 1	 32.23	 33.39	 0	 0	 0	 33.39	 160.81	 7

     8	 Ziggady Zag	 Silver Senior 	 33.32	 0	 0	 0	 33.32	 27.37	 1	 0	 0	 32.37	 32.30	 0	 0	 1	 27.30	 34.39	 1	 0	 1	 34.39	 34.48	 0	 0	 0	 34.48	 161.86	 8

     9	 Mighty Quinn	 49er	 30.12	 0	 0	 0	 30.12	 28.06	 0	 0	 0	 28.06	 35.36	 0	 0	 1	 30.36	 39.10	 0	 1	 1	 44.10	 29.31	 0	 0	 0	 29.31	 161.95	 9

    10	 Tom Payne	 Classic Cowboy	 35.71	 1	 0	 0	 40.71	 30.05	 0	 0	 0	 30.05	 29.08	 0	 0	 1	 24.08	 35.04	 0	 0	 1	 30.04	 32.36	 1	 0	 0	 37.36	 162.24	 10

    11	 Smilin’ Pete	 Gunfighter	 29.16	 3	 0	 0	 44.16	 30.37	 0	 0	 0	 30.37	 33.44	 0	 0	 1	 28.44	 33.70	 1	 0	 1	 33.70	 26.79	 1	 0	 0	 31.79	 168.46	 11

    12	 Wyatt Hurts	 B-Western	 32.46	 0	 0	 0	 32.46	 32.82	 0	 0	 0	 32.82	 36.59	 0	 0	 0	 36.59	 34.44	 0	 0	 0	 34.44	 32.91	 1	 0	 0	 37.91	 174.22	 12

    13	 Annabelle Bransford	 Ladies Senior	 33.84	 0	 0	 0	 33.84	 29.73	 0	 0	 0	 29.73	 34.52	 0	 0	 1	 29.52	 35.93	 1	 0	 1	 35.93	 33.08	 3	 0	 0	 48.08	 177.10	 13

    14	 Dirty Dingus Diggs	 Senior	 32.83	 1	 0	 0	 37.83	 26.58	 0	 0	 0	 26.58	 28.61	 0	 0	 1	 23.61	 31.51	 1	 1	 0	 46.51	 27.07	 2	 1	 0	 47.07	 181.60	 14

    15	 Marshal Jacobey John	 Classic Cowboy	 34.66	 0	 0	 0	 34.66	 30.72	 0	 0	 0	 30.72	 34.37	 0	 0	 1	 29.37	 45.82	 1	 0	 1	 45.82	 32.23	 3	 0	 0	 47.23	 187.80	 15

    16	 Major E.A. Sterner	 49er	 34.80	 1	 0	 0	 39.80	 33.09	 0	 0	 0	 33.09	 38.17	 0	 0	 1	 33.17	 37.54	 0	 0	 1	 32.54	 38.02	 1	 1	 0	 53.02	 191.62	 16

    17	 Hammerin Steel	 49er	 30.04	 0	 0	 0	 30.04	 26.29	 2	 0	 0	 36.29	 15.95	 8	 0	 1	 50.95	 32.36	 0	 0	 1	 27.36	 39.78	 3	 0	 0	 54.78	 199.42	 17

    18	 Chivato	 Senior	 29.50	 0	 0	 0	 29.50	 27.04	 1	 0	 0	 32.04	 42.64	 0	 0	 1	 37.64	 41.30	 1	 1	 0	 56.30	 35.31	 3	 0	 0	 50.31	 205.79	 18

    19	 Abe The Crippler	 Senior	 28.61	 0	 0	 0	 28.61	 29.39	 0	 0	 0	 29.39	 35.16	 0	 0	 0	 35.16	 28.99	 0	 1	 1	 33.99	 40.63	 9	 0	 0	 85.63	 212.78	 19

    20	 Lupare Chenz	 Elder Statesman	 36.90	 0	 0	 0	 36.90	 32.90	 0	 0	 0	 32.90	 47.99	 0	 1	 0	 57.99	 38.69	 1	 0	 0	 43.69	 40.35	 1	 0	 0	 45.35	 216.83	 20

    21	 Freight Train	 Wrangler	 29.38	 2	 0	 0	 39.28	 29.71	 1	 0	 0	 34.71	 59.57	 0	 0	 0	 59.57	 37.36	 0	 1	 1	 42.36	 39.16	 1	 0	 0	 44.16	 220.18	 21

    22	 Moss	 Senior	 47.60	 0	 0	 0	 47.60	 39.08	 2	 0	 0	 49.08	 61.35	 0	 0	 1	 56.35	 44.66	 0	 0	 1	 39.66	 34.24	 1	 0	 0	 39.24	 231.93	 22

    23	 Joe Dirt	 Young Gun	 40.00	 0	 0	 0	 40.00	 32.42	 0	 0	 0	 32.42	 48.76	 0	 0	 1	 43.76	 54.95	 3	 0	 1	 64.95	 37.73	 4	 0	 0	 57.73	 238.86	 23

    24	 Missemall Bob	 Duelist	 46.47	 1	 0	 0	 51.47	 37.85	 0	 0	 0	 37.85	 42.73	 0	 0	 0	 42.73	 47.77	 5	 0	 0	 72.77	 45.28	 0	 0	 0	 45.28	 250.10	 24

    25	 Rocket Shoes	 Wrangler - 1 Gun	 38.33	 1	 0	 0	 43.33	 34.02	 1	 0	 0	 39.02	 42.81	 0	 0	 1	 37.81	 54.37	 2	 1	 1	 69.37	 38.69	 5	 0	 0	 63.69	 253.22	 25

    26	 Moose Wesson	 B-Western	 48.80	 0	 0	 0	 48.80	 47.84	 0	 0	 0	 47.84	 51.07	 0	 0	 1	 46.07	 66.01	 0	 0	 0	 66.01	 50.10	 0	 0	 0	 50.10	 258.82	 26

    27 	 Dirtwater Dawg	 49er	 40.14	 0	 0	 0	 40.14	 36.39	 4	 0	 0	 56.39	 41.78	 0	 0	 0	 41.78	 50.01	 2	 1	 1	 65.01	 39.79	 5	 0	 0	 64.79	 268.11	 27

    28	 Peacemaker Reb	 Senior	 48.86	 0	 0	 0	 48.86	 41.76	 4	 0	 0	 61.76	 43.57	 0	 0	 0	 43.57	 57.47	 1	 0	 0	 62.47	 44.99	 2	 0	 0	 54.99	 271.65	 28

    29	 Coldfoot Caleb	 Silver Senior	 57.11	 2	 0	 0	 67.11	 54.43	 0	 0	 0	 54.43	 65.44	 0	 0	 1	 60.44	 56.11	 1	 0	 1	 56.11	 42.44	 1	 0	 0	 47.44	 285.53	 29

    30	 J.W.	 Silver Senior	 55.31	 0	 0	 0	 55.31	 52.84	 0	 0	 0	 52.84	 43.39	 0	 0	 0	 43.39	 83.56	 0	 0	 1	 78.56	 58.80	 1	 0	 0	 63.80	 293.90	 30

    31	 Canad’jun George	 Duelist	 62.27	 0	 0	 0	 62.27	 60.09	 0	 0	 0	 60.09	 60.40	 0	 0	 1	 55.40	 62.10	 0	 0	 1	 57.10	 49.88	 2	 0	 0	 59.88	 294.74	 31

    32	 Jersey Sue	 Ladies Duelist	 42.12	 2	 0	 0	 52.12	 40.03	 3	 0	 0	 55.03	 46.57	 0	 0	 0	 46.57	 55.59	 4	 0	 0	 75.59	 45.92	 4	 0	 0	 65.92	 295.23	 32

    33 	 Nighthawk	 Cattle Baron	 47.48	 0	 0	 0	 47.48	 50.31	 1	 0	 0	 55.31	 59.83	 0	 0	 1	 54.83	 65.66	 0	 0	 0	 65.66	 54.33	 2	 1	 0	 74.33	 297.61	 33

    34	 Ranger Bob	 Silver Senior	 65.01	 0	 0	 0	 65.01	 49.92	 0	 0	 0	 49.92	 62.47	 0	 0	 1	 57.47	 70.73	 0	 1	 0	 80.73	 55.27	 0	 0	 0	 55.27	 308.40	 34

    35	 Steel Horse Cowboy	 49er	 51.27	 0	 0	 0	 51.27	 47.72	 0	 0	 0	 47.72	 61.21	 0	 0	 0	 61.21	 80.31	 2	 1	 0	 100.31	 51.24	 1	 0	 0	 56.24	 316.75	 35

    36	 Latigo Means	 Grand Patron	 77.77	 0	 0	 0	 77.77	 47.89	 0	 0	 0	 47.89	 82.53	 0	 0	 0	 82.53	 60.02	 0	 0	 1	 55.02	 64.60	 4	 0	 0	 84.60	 347.81	 36

    37	 Burban Bob	 49er	 60.66	 2	 0	 0	 70.66	 51.25	 0	 0	 0	 51.25	 86.64	 0	 0	 0	 86.64	 75.52	 0	 0	 1	 70.52	 55.42	 4	 0	 0	 75.42	 354.49	 37

    38	 Newt Call	 Buckaroo	 60.31	 0	 0	 0	 60.31	 57.44	 0	 0	 0	 57.44	 76.45	 0	 0	 0	 76.45	 103.97	 1	 1	 0	 118.97	 52.53	 0	 0	 0	 52.53	 365.70	 38

    39	 Vida-Loca	 Elder Statesman	 71.25	 0	 0	 0	 71.25	 71.18	 0	 0	 0	 71.18	 81.26	 0	 0	 1	 76.26	 73.63	 4	 0	 0	 93.63	 60.69	 0	 0	 0	 60.69	 373.01	 39
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  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		

Matamoras Mavericks	 	       Results OVERALL TIME                       OCTOBER 11 ,  2015
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FASTEST STAGE TIME

            WILD BUNCH

     1	 Black Jack Ed	 Modern	 41.55	 1	 0	 0	 46.55	 36.01	 0	 0	 0	 36.01	 26.96	 0	 0	 0	 26.96	 49.33	 0	 0	 1	 44.33	 44.52	 2	 0	 0	 54.52	 208.37	 1

     2	 Old Campaigner	 Traditional	 49.01	 0	 0	 0	 49.01	 38.52	 0	 0	 0	 38.52	 38.02	 0	 0	 1	 35.02	 49.10	 1	 0	 1	 49.10	 48.63	 0	 0	 0	 48.63	 218.28	 2

     3	 El Diablo Gringo	 Modern	 40.97	 0	 0	 0	 40.97	 37.73	 3	 0	 0	 52.73	 44.58	 0	 0	 1	 39.58	 45.12	 2	 0	 0	 55.12	 39.13	 0	 0	 0	 39.13	 227.53	 3

     4	 Chama Kid	 Modern	 49.35	 1	 0	 0	 54.35	 41.02	 0	 0	 0	 41.02	 43.72	 0	 0	 0	 43.72	 44.89	 1	 0	 1	 44.89	 45.10	 1	 0	 0	 50.10	 234.08	 4

     5	 I.C. Moose	 Traditional	 43.48	 0	 0	 0	 43.48	 40.03	 0	 0	 0	 40.03	 42.56	 0	 1	 1	 47.56	 59.55	 2	 0	 1	 64.55	 55.07	 1	 0	 0	 60.07	 255.69	 5

     6	 Constable Griz	 Traditional	 40.26	 0	 0	 0	 40.26	 47.84	 0	 0	 0	 47.84	 54.62	 0	 0	 1	 49.62	 68.53	 0	 0	 1	 63.53	 64.66	 1	 0	 0	 69.66	 270.91	 6

     7	 J.S. Sooner	 Modern	 48.25	 1	 0	 0	 53.25	 54.17	 4	 0	 0	 74.17	 49.40	 0	 0	 1	 44.40	 59.01	 1	 0	 1	 59.01	 46.58	 1	 0	 0	 51.58	 282.41	 7

    40	 Bob Wire	 Senior	 71.89	 0	 0	 0	 71.89	 68.08	 0	 0	 0	 68.08	 113.78	 0	 0	 0	 113.78	 75.66	 0	 0	 1	 70.66	 60.59	 1	 0	 0	 65.69	 390.00	 40

    41	 Tex	 Elder Statesman - 1 Gun	 73.80	 2	 0	 0	 83.80	 49.49	 4	 1	 0	 79.49	 77.12	 0	 0	 1	 72.12	 88.97	 1	 1	 1	 98.97	 50.16	 3	 0	 0	 65.16	 399.54	 41

    42	 Rob	 Cowboy	 100.51	 0	 0	 0	 100.51	 69.36	 0	 0	 0	 69.36	 90.03	 0	 0	 0	 90.03	 83.84	 1	 1	 1	 93.84	 64.86	 3	 0	 0	 79.86	 433.60	 42

    43	 Dutch Henry	 Cattle Baron	 85.34	 1	 0	 0	 90.34	 72.50	 0	 0	 0	 72.50	 61.37	 0	 0	 0	 61.37	 96.25	 4	 0	 0	 116.25	 DNF				    150.00	 490.46	 43
 



  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		
     1	 Newt Call	 Buckaroo	 60.31	 0	 0	 0	 60.31	 57.44	 0	 0	 0	 57.44	 76.45	 0	 0	 0	 76.45	 103.97	 1	 1	 0	 118.97	 52.53	 0	 0	 0	 52.53	 365.70	 38

     1	 Joe Dirt	 Young Gun	 40.00	 0	 0	 0	 40.00	 32.42	 0	 0	 0	 32.42	 48.76	 0	 0	 1	 43.76	 54.95	 3	 0	 1	 64.95	 37.73	 4	 0	 0	 57.73	 238.86	 23

     1	 The Eastwood Kid	 Cowboy	 21.47	 0	 0	 0	 21.47	 21.91	 0	 0	 0	 21.91	 26.92	 0	 0	 0	 26.92	 26.62	 0	 0	 0	 26.62	 23.29	 2	 0	 0	 33.29	 130.21	 1

     2	 Rob	 Cowboy	 100.51	 0	 0	 0	 100.51	 69.36	 0	 0	 0	 69.36	 90.03	 0	 0	 0	 90.03	 83.84	 1	 1	 1	 93.84	 64.86	 3	 0	 0	 79.86	 433.60	 42

     1	 James Samuel Pike	 Wrangler	 21.66	 1	 1	 0	 36.66	 21.40	 0	 0	 0	 21.40	 21.14	 0	 0	 1	 16.14	 29.04	 1	 1	 0	 44.04	 21.07	 0	 0	 0	 21.07	 139.31	 4

     2	 Cholula Mike	 Wrangler	 28.13	 0	 0	 0	 28.13	 24.35	 0	 0	 0	 24.35	 27.58	 0	 0	 0	 27.58	 33.34	 0	 0	 1	 28.34	 27.28	 1	 0	 0	 32.28	 140.68	 5

     3	 Wes Durn	 Wrangler	 29.38	 0	 0	 0	 29.38	 30.70	 0	 0	 0	 30.70	 35.53	 0	 0	 1	 30.53	 39.59	 0	 0	 0	 39.59	 29.27	 0	 0	 0	 29.27	 159.47	 6

     4	 Freight Train	 Wrangler	 29.38	 2	 0	 0	 39.28	 29.71	 1	 0	 0	 34.71	 59.57	 0	 0	 0	 59.57	 37.36	 0	 1	 1	 42.36	 39.16	 1	 0	 0	 44.16	 220.18	 21

     1	 Rocket Shoes	 Wrangler - 1 Gun	 38.33	 1	 0	 0	 43.33	 34.02	 1	 0	 0	 39.02	 42.81	 0	 0	 1	 37.81	 54.37	 2	 1	 1	 69.37	 38.69	 5	 0	 0	 63.69	 253.22	 25

     1	 Mighty Quinn	 49er	 30.12	 0	 0	 0	 30.12	 28.06	 0	 0	 0	 28.06	 35.36	 0	 0	 1	 30.36	 39.10	 0	 1	 1	 44.10	 29.31	 0	 0	 0	 29.31	 161.95	 9

     2	 Major E.A. Sterner	 49er	 34.80	 1	 0	 0	 39.80	 33.09	 0	 0	 0	 33.09	 38.17	 0	 0	 1	 33.17	 37.54	 0	 0	 1	 32.54	 38.02	 1	 1	 0	 53.02	 191.62	 16

     3	 Hammerin Steel	 49er	 30.04	 0	 0	 0	 30.04	 26.29	 2	 0	 0	 36.29	 15.95	 8	 0	 1	 50.95	 32.36	 0	 0	 1	 27.36	 39.78	 3	 0	 0	 54.78	 199.42	 17

     4 	 Dirtwater Dawg	 49er	 40.14	 0	 0	 0	 40.14	 36.39	 4	 0	 0	 56.39	 41.78	 0	 0	 0	 41.78	 50.01	 2	 1	 1	 65.01	 39.79	 5	 0	 0	 64.79	 268.11	 27

     5	 Steel Horse Cowboy	 49er	 51.27	 0	 0	 0	 51.27	 47.72	 0	 0	 0	 47.72	 61.21	 0	 0	 0	 61.21	 80.31	 2	 1	 0	 100.31	 51.24	 1	 0	 0	 56.24	 316.75	 35

     6	 Burban Bob	 49er	 60.66	 2	 0	 0	 70.66	 51.25	 0	 0	 0	 51.25	 86.64	 0	 0	 0	 86.64	 75.52	 0	 0	 1	 70.52	 55.42	 4	 0	 0	 75.42	 354.49	 37

     1	 Annabelle Bransford	 Ladies Senior	 33.84	 0	 0	 0	 33.84	 29.73	 0	 0	 0	 29.73	 34.52	 0	 0	 1	 29.52	 35.93	 1	 0	 1	 35.93	 33.08	 3	 0	 0	 48.08	 177.10	 13

     1	 Dirty Dingus Diggs	 Senior	 32.83	 1	 0	 0	 37.83	 26.58	 0	 0	 0	 26.58	 28.61	 0	 0	 1	 23.61	 31.51	 1	 1	 0	 46.51	 27.07	 2	 1	 0	 47.07	 181.60	 14

     2	 Chivato	 Senior	 29.50	 0	 0	 0	 29.50	 27.04	 1	 0	 0	 32.04	 42.64	 0	 0	 1	 37.64	 41.30	 1	 1	 0	 56.30	 35.31	 3	 0	 0	 50.31	 205.79	 18

     3	 Abe The Crippler	 Senior	 28.61	 0	 0	 0	 28.61	 29.39	 0	 0	 0	 29.39	 35.16	 0	 0	 0	 35.16	 28.99	 0	 1	 1	 33.99	 40.63	 9	 0	 0	 85.63	 212.78	 19

     4	 Moss	 Senior	 47.60	 0	 0	 0	 47.60	 39.08	 2	 0	 0	 49.08	 61.35	 0	 0	 1	 56.35	 44.66	 0	 0	 1	 39.66	 34.24	 1	 0	 0	 39.24	 231.93	 22

     5	 Peacemaker Reb	 Senior	 48.86	 0	 0	 0	 48.86	 41.76	 4	 0	 0	 61.76	 43.57	 0	 0	 0	 43.57	 57.47	 1	 0	 0	 62.47	 44.99	 2	 0	 0	 54.99	 271.65	 28

     6	 Bob Wire	 Senior	 71.89	 0	 0	 0	 71.89	 68.08	 0	 0	 0	 68.08	 113.78	 0	 0	 0	 113.78	 75.66	 0	 0	 1	 70.66	 60.59	 1	 0	 0	 65.69	 390.00	 40

     1	 Ziggady Zag	 Silver Senior 	 33.32	 0	 0	 0	 33.32	 27.37	 1	 0	 0	 32.37	 32.30	 0	 0	 1	 27.30	 34.39	 1	 0	 1	 34.39	 34.48	 0	 0	 0	 34.48	 161.86	 8

     2	 Coldfoot Caleb	 Silver Senior	 57.11	 2	 0	 0	 67.11	 54.43	 0	 0	 0	 54.43	 65.44	 0	 0	 1	 60.44	 56.11	 1	 0	 1	 56.11	 42.44	 1	 0	 0	 47.44	 285.53	 29

     3 	 J.W.	 Silver Senior	 55.31	 0	 0	 0	 55.31	 52.84	 0	 0	 0	 52.84	 43.39	 0	 0	 0	 43.39	 83.56	 0	 0	 1	 78.56	 58.80	 1	 0	 0	 63.80	 293.90	 30

     4	 Ranger Bob	 Silver Senior	 65.01	 0	 0	 0	 65.01	 49.92	 0	 0	 0	 49.92	 62.47	 0	 0	 1	 57.47	 70.73	 0	 1	 0	 80.73	 55.27	 0	 0	 0	 55.27	 308.40	 34

     1	 Rowdy Bill	 Elder Statesman	 25.80	 0	 0	 0	 25.80	 25.23	 0	 0	 0	 25.23	 23.89	 0	 0	 1	 18.89	 28.42	 1	 0	 0	 33.42	 27.08	 0	 0	 0	 27.08	 130.42	 2

     2	 Lupare Chenz	 Elder Statesman	 36.90	 0	 0	 0	 36.90	 32.90	 0	 0	 0	 32.90	 47.99	 0	 1	 0	 57.99	 38.69	 1	 0	 0	 43.69	 40.35	 1	 0	 0	 45.35	 216.83	 20

     3	 Vida-Loca	 Elder Statesman	 71.25	 0	 0	 0	 71.25	 71.18	 0	 0	 0	 71.18	 81.26	 0	 0	 1	 76.26	 73.63	 4	 0	 0	 93.63	 60.69	 0	 0	 0	 60.69	 373.01	 39

     1	 Tex	 Elder Statesman -1 Gun	 73.80	 2	 0	 0	 83.80	 49.49	 4	 1	 0	 79.49	 77.12	 0	 0	 1	 72.12	 88.97	 1	 1	 1	 98.97	 50.16	 3	 0	 0	 65.16	 399.54	 41

     1 	 Nighthawk	 Cattle Baron	 47.48	 0	 0	 0	 47.48	 50.31	 1	 0	 0	 55.31	 59.83	 0	 0	 1	 54.83	 65.66	 0	 0	 0	 65.66	 54.33	 2	 1	 0	 74.33	 297.61	 33

     2	 Dutch Henry	 Cattle Baron	 85.34	 1	 0	 0	 90.34	 72.50	 0	 0	 0	 72.50	 61.37	 0	 0	 0	 61.37	 96.25	 4	 0	 0	 116.25	 DNF				    150.00	 490.46	 43

     1	 Latigo Means	 Grand Patron	 77.77	 0	 0	 0	 77.77	 47.89	 0	 0	 0	 47.89	 82.53	 0	 0	 0	 82.53	 60.02	 0	 0	 1	 55.02	 64.60	 4	 0	 0	 84.60	 347.81	 36

     1	 Jersey Sue	 Ladies Duelist	 42.12	 2	 0	 0	 52.12	 40.03	 3	 0	 0	 55.03	 46.57	 0	 0	 0	 46.57	 55.59	 4	 0	 0	 75.59	 45.92	 4	 0	 0	 65.92	 295.23	 32

     1	 Missemall Bob	 Duelist	 46.47	 1	 0	 0	 51.47	 37.85	 0	 0	 0	 37.85	 42.73	 0	 0	 0	 42.73	 47.77	 5	 0	 0	 72.77	 45.28	 0	 0	 0	 45.28	 250.10	 24

     2	 Canad’jun George	 Duelist	 62.27	 0	 0	 0	 62.27	 60.09	 0	 0	 0	 60.09	 60.40	 0	 0	 1	 55.40	 62.10	 0	 0	 1	 57.10	 49.88	 2	 0	 0	 59.88	 294.74	 31

     1	 Pecos Pav	 Senior Duelist	 37.40	 1	 0	 0	 42.40	 28.16	 0	 0	 0	 28.16	 29.63	 0	 0	 1	 24.63	 37.23	 0	 0	 1	 32.23	 33.39	 0	 0	 0	 33.39	 160.81	 7

     1	 Wyatt Hurts	 B-Western	 32.46	 0	 0	 0	 32.46	 32.82	 0	 0	 0	 32.82	 36.59	 0	 0	 0	 36.59	 34.44	 0	 0	 0	 34.44	 32.91	 1	 0	 0	 37.91	 174.22	 12

     2	 Moose Wesson	 B-Western	 48.80	 0	 0	 0	 48.80	 47.84	 0	 0	 0	 47.84	 51.07	 0	 0	 1	 46.07	 66.01	 0	 0	 0	 66.01	 50.10	 0	 0	 0	 50.10	 258.82	 26
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            WILD BUNCH

     1	 Old Campaigner	 Traditional	 49.01	 0	 0	 0	 49.01	 38.52	 0	 0	 0	 38.52	 38.02	 0	 0	 1	 35.02	 49.10	 1	 0	 1	 49.10	 48.63	 0	 0	 0	 48.63	 218.28	 2

     2	 I.C. Moose	 Traditional	 43.48	 0	 0	 0	 43.48	 40.03	 0	 0	 0	 40.03	 42.56	 0	 1	 1	 47.56	 59.55	 2	 0	 1	 64.55	 55.07	 1	 0	 0	 60.07	 255.69	 5

     3	 Constable Griz	 Traditional	 40.26	 0	 0	 0	 40.26	 47.84	 0	 0	 0	 47.84	 54.62	 0	 0	 1	 49.62	 68.53	 0	 0	 1	 63.53	 64.66	 1	 0	 0	 69.66	 270.91	 6

     1	 Black Jack Ed	 Modern	 41.55	 1	 0	 0	 46.55	 36.01	 0	 0	 0	 36.01	 26.96	 0	 0	 0	 26.96	 49.33	 0	 0	 1	 44.33	 44.52	 2	 0	 0	 54.52	 208.37	 1

     2	 El Diablo Gringo	 Modern	 40.97	 0	 0	 0	 40.97	 37.73	 3	 0	 0	 52.73	 44.58	 0	 0	 1	 39.58	 45.12	 2	 0	 0	 55.12	 39.13	 0	 0	 0	 39.13	 227.53	 3

     3	 Chama Kid	 Modern	 49.35	 1	 0	 0	 54.35	 41.02	 0	 0	 0	 41.02	 43.72	 0	 0	 0	 43.72	 44.89	 1	 0	 1	 44.89	 45.10	 1	 0	 0	 50.10	 234.08	 4

     4	 J.S. Sooner	 Modern	 48.25	 1	 0	 0	 53.25	 54.17	 4	 0	 0	 74.17	 49.40	 0	 0	 1	 44.40	 59.01	 1	 0	 1	 59.01	 46.58	 1	 0	 0	 51.58	 282.41	 7

     1	 Smilin’ Pete	 Gunfighter	 29.16	 3	 0	 0	 44.16	 30.37	 0	 0	 0	 30.37	 33.44	 0	 0	 1	 28.44	 33.70	 1	 0	 1	 33.70	 26.79	 1	 0	 0	 31.79	 168.46	 11

     1	 Travis Spencer	 Classic Cowboy	 29.78	 0	 0	 0	 29.78	 26.17	 0	 0	 0	 26.17	 25.85	 0	 0	 1	 20.85	 31.55	 1	 0	 1	 31.55	 29.79	 0	 0	 0	 29.79	 138.14	 3

     2	 Tom Payne	 Classic Cowboy	 35.71	 1	 0	 0	 40.71	 30.05	 0	 0	 0	 30.05	 29.08	 0	 0	 1	 24.08	 35.04	 0	 0	 1	 30.04	 32.36	 1	 0	 0	 37.36	 162.24	 10

     3	 Marshal Jacobey John	 Classic Cowboy	 34.66	 0	 0	 0	 34.66	 30.72	 0	 0	 0	 30.72	 34.37	 0	 0	 1	 29.37	 45.82	 1	 0	 1	 45.82	 32.23	 3	 0	 0	 47.23	 187.80	 15
 


